[image: ]Step-by-Step Guide
Initiating a Change Order Request


WayneBuy Step-by-Step Guide
Initiating a Change Order Request


In This Guide

	· Initiate a Change Order Request (COR)
	· Understand COR Processing Flow


	
	



Procedure
1. [image: ]From the Home/Shop screen, select the Change Order Request link from the Showcased Services section of the screen.

[image: ]









WayneBuy is the single system used to capture requests for changes to all Wayne State purchase orders, regardless if the purchase order was generated in Banner or WayneBuy.  Use the Change Order Request form for all modification requests.

[image: ]

2. The Change Order Request form appears in a new window.  Review the Change Order Policy/Procedure information at the top of the screen for detailed information regarding the request process. 










3. From the Purchase Order Information section of the form, search for the name of the supplier associated with the purchase order you wish to modify.



4. [image: ]Selecting a value will automatically populate the related supplier information.  
[image: ]

5. Enter the purchase order number associated with the requested change in the PO Number field.

6. Categorize the requested change in the Type of Change field by selecting the appropriate action from the drop down box.
[image: ]

7. Indicate if you would like Procurement and Strategic Sourcing (PASS) to send the revised purchase order to the supplier by selecting the appropriate value from the Send PO to Supplier drop down box.



8. Provide PASS with additional details regarding the request in the text box located on the form.  Be as descriptive as possible regarding the changes, especially if your purchase order has multiple lines or has been frequently revised.









Provide as much detail as possible regarding the requested changes, including specifying PO line numbers and amounts (e.g., “increase line #1 amount by $35 to account for additional capacity”, or “cancel remaining encumbrance on line #2”).

[image: ]

9. Provide any supporting documentation by selecting the [image: ]icon and attaching the appropriate documents.

10. Select the Add and go to Cart option from the Available Actions dropdown box and then click the [image: ] icon.  The request has been added to your shopping cart.








[image: ]

Even though a COR does not entail the request for goods or services, it is submitted via a requisition which requires both accounting and shipping information.  Please note that the values selected do no impact the routing of your request.

11. [bookmark: _GoBack]Initiate the checkout process by selecting the [image: ] icon.  Populate required fields such as shipping and accounting information as well as any other supporting fields.  Once completed, submit your requisition for processing.  For information related to selecting accounting and shipping information, please visit the WayneBuy Training Job-Aids section of the PASS website.



[image: ]

The PASS Amendment Processing Team will receive your requested changes and update the request to reflect the appropriate funding source(s).  The request will then be routed for approval based on the total dollar amount of the revised purchase order.  For example, if the request increases the PO from $100 to $125, the request will be routed for approval based on the new $125 value.  Once the request is approved, the Amendment Processing Team will update the Banner and WayneBuy purchase order accordingly.

	 Revised  7/24/2012
	Email:  support@wayne.edu 

	Page 1 of 3


	
	
	



	 Revised  7/24/2012
	Email:  waynebuy@wayne.edu

	Page 3 of 3


	
	
	



image1.wmf

image2.png
Change Order Policy/Procedure

The Change Order form is used to raquest specific changes to a purchase
order, 25 listed below. The form vill be routad to Procuramant for
processing.

Change orders should only be used for the following:

1. Canceling = purchass order
2. Cancaling  line item on purchase ordar
3. Incraasing the dollar amount (add = line, increase existing line, pay.
an outstanding invoica]
4. ravise tme pariod
5. extand contract dates.
. add additional text (internal or external)
7. ravise time period
5. Closing = purchase order to relieve an open encumbrance.
5. Corracting an error
10, Changing accounting information





image3.png
Showcased Services

Investigator Order Form

5 Event/Banquet/Catering
Request

[—
Change Order Request [} Blanket / Standing Order

[l New Supplier / Payee Request [5] Direct Payment Request
(Formerly SPA)





image4.png
<elact diferent supplier

Burchasing Buy From 9: (praferrad)
75 Lover Weldan Strast
St Albans, VT 03475-3000 US.

elact diferent fulfllment center




image5.png
Enter Supplier

Departmant of Health and Human Services
Department of Vaterans Affairs.




image6.png
Cancel Line
uantity Change

Increass dollar amount
Decrasse dollar amount
Changs accounting numbers
Revise PO o Contract Date.
(Change Ship-To Location
|Other (describe belov)





image7.png
‘add attachment.




image8.png




image9.png




image10.png
VX4
v

WayneBuy




